# **COUNTY OF SONOMA**

575 ADMINISTRATION DRIVE, ROOM 102A SANTA ROSA, CA 95403



### **SUMMARY REPORT**

**Agenda Date:** 8/13/2024

To: Board of Directors, Russian River County Sanitation District

**Department or Agency Name(s):** Russian River County Sanitation District

Staff Name and Phone Number: George Lincoln 707-521-1808

Vote Requirement: Majority Supervisorial District(s): Fifth

#### Title:

Ultraviolet Light Capacity Bioassay Study

#### **Recommended Action:**

- A) Authorize Sonoma County Water Agency's General Manager acting on behalf of Russian River County Sanitation District to execute an agreement with Trussell Technologies, Inc., in substantially the form as the draft presented to this Board, for ultraviolet light disinfection capacity bioassay studies and related services through December 31, 2025, in the not-to-exceed amount of \$102,260.
- B) Authorize Sonoma County Water Agency's General Manager acting on behalf of Russian River County Sanitation District to amend the agreement to increase costs provided amendments do not cumulatively increase the total cost to Russian River County Sanitation District beyond \$132,260. (Fifth District)

#### **Executive Summary:**

Russian River County Sanitation District (District) is evaluating the capacity of its ultraviolet light (UV) disinfection system (UV System) and requires a bioassay study be conducted to determine if the flow rate of the UV System could be increased while meeting regulatory requirements.

#### **Discussion:**

#### **HISTORY OF ITEM/BACKGROUND**

Sonoma County Water Agency operates and manages District under contract with District. References to District employees are understood to be Sonoma County Water Agency employees acting on behalf of District.

As part of the treatment process at its wastewater treatment facility, District uses a UV System to meet its regulatory permitting requirements. In October 2012, District changed its disinfection process from a chlorine disinfection system to a UV System to reduce the chemical byproducts that might form using chlorine, thereby allowing District to comply with regulations on the amount of disinfectant byproducts discharged into the Russian River.

District's current UV System capacity limits the Wastewater Treatment Plant (Treatment Plant) flow during storm events. District aims to increase the UV System's capacity under National Water Research Institute (NWRI) Guidelines (3rd ed., 2012). In fiscal year 23/24, District evaluated the capacity of the UV System. The initial evaluation determined that a physical bioassay study would need to be conducted to determine if the capacity of the UV System could be increased.

Agenda Date: 8/13/2024

#### SELECTION PROCESS

Trussell Technologies, Inc. (Consultant) was selected from a list of qualified consultants developed from a competitive selection process. Attached is a memo that explains the competitive selection process.

Consultant was selected for the subject work because Consultant has expertise in the permitting and regulations required for using UV light disinfection. Additionally, Consultant is approved by the California State Water Resources Control Board, Division of Drinking Water (DDW) to perform UV bioassay testing.

District may seek to amend or enter into subsequent agreement(s) with Board approval if required, relying upon this competitive selection process, after the preliminary or initial work is completed.

#### **SERVICES TO BE PERFORMED**

Under the agreement, Consultant will install a temporary recirculation loop to control flow during testing, conduct bioassay testing, and develop a spot check bioassay testing report.

The cost of services will not exceed \$102,260; the term end date is December 31, 2025.

The services to be performed under this proposed agreement are contingent on DDW's approval of the work plan that District will be submitting to DDW. District requires authority to amend the agreement to increase costs provided amendments do not cumulatively increase the total cost to District beyond \$132,260 for any potential action items beyond the agreement's current scope of work that may arise from DDW's review of District's work plan.

Under the agreement, the General Manager shall have the ability to extend the term of the agreement for two additional years by providing written notice to the other party thirty days in advance of the expiration date. The extension shall be formalized in an amended agreement or amendment signed by the parties.

#### **County of Sonoma Strategic Plan Alignment**

N/A

#### Sonoma Water Strategic Plan Alignment

Goal: Planning and Infrastructure

**Strategy**: Conduct planning that integrates and balances operational, maintenance, and infrastructure priorities.

**Action**: Continue to engage in planning efforts to support reliable wastewater and flood management services.

Completing the UV Capacity Bioassay Study will help inform District on the current UV System, and whether or not disinfection capacity can be increased, creating a more reliable wastewater service during storm events.

#### **Racial Equity:**

Was this item identified as an opportunity to apply the Racial Equity Toolkit?

No

<b>Agenda Date:</b> 8/13/2024		
Prior Board Actions:		
None		

#### **FISCAL SUMMARY**

Expenditures	FY24-25	FY25-26	FY26-27
	Adopted	Projected	Projected
Budgeted Expenses	\$102,260		
Additional Appropriation Requested			
Total Expenditures	\$102,260		
Funding Sources			
General Fund/WA GF			
State/Federal			
Fees/Other	\$102,260		
Use of Fund Balance			
General Fund Contingencies			
Total Sources	\$102,260		

# **Narrative Explanation of Fiscal Impacts:**

Budgeted amount of \$102,260 is available from FY 2024/2025 appropriations for the Russian River County Sanitation District Operations fund. No additional appropriation is required.

Staffing Impacts:			
Position Title (Payroll Classification)	Monthly Salary Range (A-I Step)	Additions (Number)	Deletions (Number)

# Narrative Explanation of Staffing Impacts (If Required):

N/A

#### **Attachments:**

Attachment 1: Draft Agreement with Trussell Technologies, Inc.

Attachment 2: Competitive Selection Process Memo

# Related Items "On File" with the Clerk of the Board:

None